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MINUTES OF THE Planning and Related Matters Meeting
HELD AT THE Council Chamber, Moreland Civic Centre, 90 Bell Street, Coburg
ON Wednesday 25 September 2019
The Mayor opened the meeting at 6.30 pm and stated the Council meeting is being held on the traditional country of the Wurundjeri Woi Wurrung people and acknowledged them as Traditional Owners. The Mayor paid her respects to their Elders, past, present and emerging, and the Elders from other communities who may be here today. 

The Mayor acknowledged the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people call Moreland home and that Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people never ceded sovereignty of their lands and have continuously cared for their country for over 60,000 years as the world's oldest living culture.
	Present:
	Time in
	Time out

	Cr Natalie Abboud (Mayor)
	6.30 pm
	7.40 pm

	Cr Mark Riley (Deputy Mayor)
	6.30 pm
	7.40 pm

	Cr Sue Bolton 
	6.30 pm
	7.40 pm

	Cr Annalivia Carli Hannan 
	6.30 pm
	7.40 pm

	Cr Helen Davidson
	6.30 pm
	7.40 pm

	Cr Jess Dorney
	Leave of absence

	Cr Ali Irfanli 
	6.30 pm
	7.40 pm

	Cr Lambros Tapinos
	6.33 pm
	7.40 pm

	Cr John Kavanagh
	6.30 pm
	7.40 pm

	Cr Dale Martin 
	6.30 pm
	7.40 pm

	Cr Oscar Yildiz JP
	6.30 pm
	7.40 pm


APOLOGIES:   
Leave of absence has been granted to Cr Dorney - 15 September 2019 to 24 October 2019.
OFFICERS:

Phillip Priest – Group Manager City Development 

Vita Galante – Planning Coordinator

Darren Camilleri – Planning Coordinator

Meagan Merritt – Principal Planner

Sally Curran – Unit Manager Governance and Civic Protocols

Naomi Ellis – Team Leader Governance
INTERESTS AND/OR CONFLICT OF INTERESTS:
Nil.

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES: 

	Cr Riley moved, Cr Kavanagh seconded that the minutes of the Council meeting for Planning and Related Matters held on 28 August 2019 and the Special Council meeting for Planning and Related Matters held on 11 September 2019 be confirmed.
Carried


6.33 pm 
Cr Tapinos entered the Chamber.

COMMITTEE REPORTS:
	DCF76/19
80, 82 and 82A Albion Street, Brunswick East - Planning permit application MPS/2018/752 (D19/345105)
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Property:

80, 82 and 82A Albion Street, Brunswick East  
Proposal:

Construction of a building, use of the land as dwellings and a reduction in the car parking requirement.
Zoning and Overlays:


Neighbourhood Residential Zone Schedule 1 (80 Albion Street)


Commercial 1 Zone (82 and 82A Albion Street) 

Design and Development Overlay Schedule 19 (82 and 82A Albion Street)


Parking Overlay Schedule 1 (82 and 82A Albion street)

Development Contributions Plan Overlay Schedule 1
Strategic setting:

Background: 


Applicant lodged an appeal against Council’s failure to grant a permit within the prescribed time.


Council officers delegated decision would have been to refuse the application. 


This report details assessment of amended plans that have resulted from two compulsory conferences. 


All parties must advise the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (VCAT) by 4 October whether the matter is resolved or if it is proceeding to a hearing. 
Objections/parties to appeal: 


56 objections


6 parties to VCAT appeal

Key issues: 


Building height 


Neighbourhood character 

Car parking and traffic

Amenity impacts
ESD:


Minimum average NatHERS rating of 7.5 stars.
Accessibility:

Adaptable apartments comprise 57% of the proposal.
Key reasons for recommendation
The without prejudice proposal makes a number of positive changes to the advertised proposal, including a reduction in height, increased setbacks, additional landscaping and improved internal amenity. The proposal also would not result in any unreasonable amenity impacts and achieves a high level of Environmentally Sustainable Design. 

However, the architectural resolution is not considered to adequately address the site context, within this highly visible gateway location. 
Recommendation:
It is recommended that:


Council not consent to the plans prepared by KUD Revision 7 dated 13 August 2019. 


Council authorise officers to continue to negotiate with the applicant to improve the architectural presentation and reach a position of consent prior to the hearing. 

If a position of consent cannot be reached, Council’s position that no permit should be issued will be maintained at VCAT. 


	Officer Recommendation

That Council:

1.
Authorises officers to write to the applicant advising that Council does not support the architectural resolution of the without prejudice plans.

2.
Authorises officers to continue to negotiate with the applicant and reach a position of consent if further without prejudice plans are prepared that improve the architectural resolution to Council officers satisfaction.  

3.
Notes that if a position of consent cannot be reached before 4 October 2019, Council officers will write to the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (VCAT) advising that Council does not consent to the application and will maintain its position that a planning permit should not issue, with the advertised plans contested on the following grounds: 

a)
The proposal fails to comply with the following objectives and provisions of Schedule 19 to the Design and Development Overlay of the Moreland Planning Scheme: 

i.
The proposal exceeds the preferred maximum height of 14 metres which results in a highly visible development, and when combined with a failure to meet other built form provisions, results in a development that will not adequately respond to the preferred future built form character for the area.

ii.
The height and lack of setback of the upper levels fails to ensure that the street wall remains the dominant element and results in unacceptable bulk and lack of recession to upper levels.

iii.
The proposal fails to respect the form, design and context of buildings of individual heritage significance in particular 513 Lygon Street, Brunswick (the Lyndhurst Hotel) by way of its height, massing and form. 

iv.
The proposal fails to meet the design objectives for key redevelopment sites. In particular, the proposal will dominate the Lyndhurst Hotel. 

v.
The proposal fails to provide an appropriate built form transition between the Lygon Street Activity Corridor and the adjoining low-rise residential area by virtue of the height, design response and inconsistency with the ‘setbacks to residential land’ at sub-Clause 2.0.
b)
The proposal fails to achieve building design outcomes that contribute positively to the local context and enhance the public realm as sought by the objective and strategies at Clause 15.01-2S (Urban Design) and 22.01 (Neighbourhood Character).

i.
The proposal fails to comply with Clause 58.04-1 (building setback objective) and Clause 22.07 (development of five or more storeys) by failing to provide the setbacks from the southern boundary as specified in table 2 of Clause 22.07-2 and thereby failing:

ii.
To ensure the setback of a building from a boundary appropriately responds to the existing urban context or contributes to the preferred future development of the area. 

iii.
To ensure the building setbacks provide appropriate internal amenity to meet the needs of its residents.

iv.
To ensure the amenity of neighbouring dwellings are not compromised. 

c)
The proposal results in unacceptable off-site amenity impacts including:

i.
Overshadowing impacts by virtue of shadowing impacts to the adjoining residential land and private open spaces of 80 and 78 Glenmorgan Street and 78 Albion Street. 

ii.
The visual bulk of the development as viewed from adjoining residential properties in Glenmorgan Street and Albion Street due to the building height and inadequate setbacks of the upper levels. 

d)
The proposal does not satisfy the following objectives and standards of Clause 58 of the Moreland Planning Scheme by failing: 

e)
To ensure that the design responds to the existing urban context or contribute to the preferred future development of the area pursuant to Clause 58.02-1 Urban context objectives – Standard D1 by virtue of the design of the street wall and overall building height.

i.
To ensure dwellings achieve adequate thermal efficiency pursuant to Standard D6, Energy Efficiency, Clause 58.03-1. 

ii.
To provide appropriate landscaping by not providing 5% of the site for a deep soil area or an equivalent canopy cover as required by Standard D10, Landscaping Objective, Clause 58.03-5.

iii.
To provide adequate setbacks from the south boundary to ensure adequate daylight into new habitable room windows, to avoid direct views into habitable room windows and private open space of existing dwellings, to avoid reliance upon screening to reduce views and to provide an outlook for new dwellings to the external environment as required by Standard D14, Building Setback Objective, Clause 58.04-1. 

iv.
To provide adequate private open space for the reasonable recreation and service needs of residents pursuant to Standard D19, Private Open Space Objective, Clause 58.05-3. Nine of the balconies of the 2-bedroom dwellings do not have 10 square metres of private open space. 

v.
To ensure dwellings provide functional areas that meet the needs of residents pursuant to Standard D24. Functional Layout Objective, Clause 58.07-1. The bedrooms and one-bedroom dwelling studies do not meet the minimum dimension requirement. 

vi.
To allow adequate daylight into single aspect habitable rooms pursuant to Standard 25, Room Depth Objective, Clause 58.07-2. The depth of the living areas exceeds 9 metres. 

vii.
To allow adequate daylight into new habitable room windows pursuant to Standard D26, Windows objective, Clause 58.07-3. The studies of the one-bedroom dwellings have no light source.

f)
The proposal does not represent best practice environmentally sustainable design in accordance with the objectives of Clause 58.03-1 (energy efficiency objectives) and Clause 22.08 (Environmentally Sustainable Development) and Sub-Clause 1.0 of the Design and Development Overlay Schedule 19 of the Moreland Planning Scheme by failing to: 

i.
Achieve best practice outcomes for the Energy category at Clause 22.08-2 that reduce total operating greenhouse gas emissions, reduce peak demand and improve the efficient use of energy as the dwellings will achieve the minimum energy performance.

ii.
Achieve best practice outcomes for the Indoor Environmental Quality category at Clause 22.08-2 to provide a healthy indoor environment including fresh air intake and cross ventilation, minimise the need for mechanical ventilation and cooling and provision of natural daylight to reduce reliance on mechanical lighting

iii.
Achieve best practice outcomes for the Transport category at Clause 22.08-2 to promote cycling and minimise car dependency as the design response does not provide bicycle parking for visitors to the dwellings or shops, provision of one space for 3-bedroom dwellings is insufficient and no end of trip facilities are provided for the shop employees.

	Resolution

Cr Bolton moved, Cr Kavanagh seconded -
That Council:

1.
Authorises Council officers to write to the applicant advising that Council does not support the height or the architectural resolution of the without prejudice plans.

2.
Authorises Council officers to continue to negotiate with the applicant and reach a position of consent if the proposal is reduced to a height of no more than 4 storeys and further without prejudice plans are prepared that improve the architectural resolution to Council officers satisfaction.

3.
Notes that if a position of consent cannot be reached before 4 October 2019, Council officers will write to the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (VCAT) advising that Council does not consent to the application and will maintain its position that a planning permit should not issue, with the advertised plans contested on the following grounds:

a)
The proposal fails to comply with the following objectives and provisions of Schedule 19 to the Design and Development Overlay of the Moreland Planning Scheme:

i.
The proposal exceeds the preferred maximum height of 14 metres which results in a highly visible development, and when combined with a failure to meet other built form provisions, results in a development that will not adequately respond to the preferred future built form character for the area.

ii.
The height and lack of setback of the upper levels fails to ensure that the street wall remains the dominant element and results in unacceptable bulk and lack of recession to upper levels.

iii.
The proposal fails to respect the form, design and context of buildings of individual heritage significance in particular 513 Lygon Street, Brunswick (the Lyndhurst Hotel) by way of its height, massing and form.

iv.
The proposal fails to meet the design objectives for key redevelopment sites in particular, the proposal will dominate the Lyndhurst Hotel.

v.
The proposal fails to provide an appropriate built form transition between the Lygon Street Activity Corridor and the adjoining low-rise residential area by virtue of the height, design response and inconsistency with the ‘setbacks to residential land’ at sub-Clause 2.0.

b)
The proposal fails to achieve building design outcomes that contribute positively to the local context and enhance the public realm as sought by the objective and strategies at Clause 15.01-2S (Urban Design) and 22.01 (Neighbourhood Character).

i.
The proposal fails to comply with Clause 58.04-1 (building setback objective) and Clause 22.07 (development of five or more storeys) by failing to provide the setbacks from the southern boundary as specified in table 2 of Clause 22.07-2 and thereby failing:

ii.
To ensure the setback of a building from a boundary appropriately responds to the existing urban context or contributes to the preferred future development of the area.

iii.
To ensure the building setbacks provide appropriate internal amenity to meet the needs of its residents.

iv.
To ensure the amenity of neighbouring dwellings are not compromised.

c)
The proposal results in unacceptable off-site amenity impacts including:

i.
Overshadowing impacts by virtue of shadowing impacts to the adjoining residential land and private open spaces of 80 and 78 Glenmorgan Street and 78 Albion Street.

ii.
The visual bulk of the development as viewed from adjoining residential properties in Glenmorgan Street and Albion Street due to the building height and inadequate setbacks of the upper levels.

d)
The proposal does not satisfy the following objectives and standards of Clause 58 of the Moreland Planning Scheme by failing:

e)
To ensure that the design responds to the existing urban context or contribute to the preferred future development of the area pursuant to Clause 58.02-1 Urban context objectives – Standard D1 by virtue of the design of the street wall and overall building height.

i.
To ensure dwellings achieve adequate thermal efficiency pursuant to Standard D6, Energy Efficiency, Clause 58.03-1.

ii.
To provide appropriate landscaping by not providing 5% of the site for a deep soil area or an equivalent canopy cover as required by Standard D10, Landscaping Objective, Clause 58.03-5.

iii.
To provide adequate setbacks from the south boundary to ensure adequate daylight into new habitable room windows, to avoid direct views into habitable room windows and private open space of existing dwellings, to avoid reliance upon screening to reduce views and to provide an outlook for new dwellings to the external environment as required by Standard D14, Building Setback Objective, Clause 58.04-1.

iv.
To provide adequate private open space for the reasonable recreation and service needs of residents pursuant to Standard D19, Private Open Space Objective, Clause 58.05-3. Nine of the balconies of the 2-bedroom dwellings do not have 10 square metres of private open space.

v.
To ensure dwellings provide functional areas that meet the needs of residents pursuant to Standard D24. Functional Layout Objective, Clause 58.07-1. The bedrooms and one-bedroom dwelling studies do not meet the minimum dimension requirement.

vi.
To allow adequate daylight into single aspect habitable rooms pursuant to Standard 25, Room Depth Objective, Clause 58.07-2. The depth of the living areas exceeds 9 metres.

vii.
To allow adequate daylight into new habitable room windows pursuant to Standard D26, Windows objective, Clause 58.07-3. The studies of the one-bedroom dwellings have no light source.

f)
The proposal does not represent best practice environmentally sustainable design in accordance with the objectives of Clause 58.03-1 (energy efficiency objectives) and Clause 22.08 (Environmentally Sustainable Development) and Sub-Clause 1.0 of the Design and Development Overlay Schedule 19 of the Moreland Planning Scheme by failing to:

i.
Achieve best practice outcomes for the Energy category at Clause 22.08-2 that reduce total operating greenhouse gas emissions, reduce peak demand and improve the efficient use of energy as the dwellings will achieve the minimum energy performance.

ii.
Achieve best practice outcomes for the Indoor Environmental Quality category at Clause 22.08-2 to provide a healthy indoor environment including fresh air intake and cross ventilation, minimise the need for mechanical ventilation and cooling and provision of natural daylight to reduce reliance on mechanical lighting.

iii.
Achieve best practice outcomes for the Transport category at Clause 22.08-2 to promote cycling and minimise car dependency as the design response does not provide bicycle parking for visitors to the dwellings or shops, provision of one space for 3-bedroom dwellings is insufficient and no end of trip facilities are provided for the shop employees.

7.15 pm
Cr Carli Hannan left the Council Chamber during the debate.

7.18 pm
Cr Carli Hannan returned to the Council Chamber during the debate.

Carried unanimously
7.29 pm
Cr Yildiz and Cr Tapinos left the Council Chamber following the vote.
7.29 pm
Cr Yildiz returned to the Council Chamber.
7.30 pm
Cr Tapinos returned to the Council Chamber.


	DCF77/19
19 Wilkinson Street, Brunswick - Planning Permit MPS/2018/858 (D19/334162)
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Property:

19 Wilkinson Street, Brunswick
Proposal:

Construction of a 6-storey building with office and dwellings, use of the land for dwellings and a reduction in car parking requirements.
Zoning and Overlays:


Commercial 1 Zone


Design and Development Overlay 18


Environmental Audit Overlay


Parking Overlay

Development Contributions Plan Overlay

Strategic setting:
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VCAT Appeal:

Applicant has lodged an appeal against Council’s failure to grant a permit within the prescribed time.


Council officers’ delegated decision would have been to refuse the application.


This report details assessment of amended plans and an agreement reached as a result of 2 compulsory conferences. 


The amended plans increase the setback of level 5 to a minimum of 9 metres to reduce the encroachment into the 1:1 ratio and increase the office floor space from 260 metres squared to 326 metres squared.


Settlement of the matter is now subject to the approval of the Planning and Related Matters Committee and no new parties arising from amended plans.
Objections: 


Three objections


Key issues: 


Overdevelopment


Amenity impacts


Car parking and traffic

One objector became a party to the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (VCAT) appeal.
ESD:


Minimum average NatHERS rating of 7.3 stars.
Accessibility:

Adaptable apartments comprise 60% of the proposal.
Key reasons for support

Appropriate internal amenity 

Minimal off-site amenity impacts


Responds to preferred built form and neighbourhood character (subject to conditions).

Positive ESD and accessibility outcomes.
Recommendation:
It is recommended that Council consents to the agreement reached, based on the conditions of this recommendation.


	Officer Recommendation

That Council consents to the granting of Planning Permit No. MPS/2018/858 in accordance with the terms of settlement reached at the Compulsory Conference on 14 August 2019 for the construction of a 6-storey building with office and dwellings, use of the land for dwellings and a reduction in car parking requirements at 19 Wilkinson Street, Brunswick, subject to the following conditions:

1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and must be generally in accordance with the plans prepared by Telha Clarke Revision 03 dated 9 August 2019 (TP099, TP100-107, TP201-203, TP220-222 and TP3.0 materials) but modified to show:
a)
Deletion of the east and west wing walls to the balcony of level 5, to achieve a minimum setback of 9 metres from the front property boundary. 

b)
The balcony area opposite bedroom 2 of apartment 202 (level 2) deleted to create a void to the floor below.

c)
Level 03 and level 04 balconies modified to reduce the visual dominance of these levels. This should be achieved by creating a frame to the balconies rather than a solid structure, through:

i.
Providing cut-outs to the east and west wing walls (generally in accordance with the levels below); and 

ii.
Providing a cut-out to the ceiling over the level 04 balcony; 

Where an alternative design response is proposed to that specified in this condition, the responsible authority may vary the requirements of this condition provided that it achieves a lightweight appearance to these levels. 

d)
At least 20% of the bicycle parking devices designed to park bicycles horizontally (ie 1.8 metres long) in accordance with the Australian Standard for Bicycle Parking (AS2890.3). A landscape plan in accordance with condition 3 of this permit.

e)
An amended Waste Management Plan in accordance with condition 

f)
Any modifications as recommended by the Acoustic Report required by condition 11 of this permit. 

g)
Initiatives contained within the Sustainable Management Plan required by condition 14 of this permit, including:

i.
On-site stormwater treatments as per the STORM report (including rainwater harvesting tanks, raingardens, etc).
ii.
Rainwater harvesting tanks specified as being the capacities within the STORM report. The tanks must also be noted to be used only for reuse within the development, and that such systems are completely independent of any detention requirements (through the Legal Point of Discharge process).
iii.
External shading for the exposed north-facing habitable room windows (such as eaves which extend for approximately 45% of the window heights or adjustable louvres) which demonstrates the window will be protected from sun during peak heat temperatures whilst not detracting from desired winter heat gain.
iv.
Double glazing (or better) provided for all living room windows (including sliding door glazing) and bedrooms, as well as, office areas indicated on each individual window on the floor plans and elevations.
v.
Secure bicycle parking spaces to accord with the SMP. 
vi.
Appropriately sized waste collection services including provision for multiple waste streams such as residential and office waste to landfill, recycling and organic.
h)
The verandah dimensioned as being setback at least 750 millimetres from the kerb, and at least 3 metres above ground level. 

Secondary consent

2.
The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

Landscaping

3.
Prior to the commencement of any development works, a landscape plan must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The landscape plan must provide the following:

a)
Details of proposed planter boxes confirming sufficient soil volume for the proposed planting, appropriate drainage design and provision of an automatic irrigation system.

b)
A planting schedule including numbers, size at planting, size at maturity and botanical names. The flora selection and landscape design should be suited to the location and planter box sizes proposed, drought tolerant and based on species selection recommended in the Moreland Landscape Guidelines 2009. 

c)
Any stormwater management details on the STORM report, including raingardens and raingarden section details, rainwater harvesting tanks locations, etc. 

4.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, all landscaping works must be completed and maintained in accordance with the approved and endorsed landscape drawing to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

Development Contributions 
5.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Development Infrastructure Levy is charged per 100 square metres of leasable floor space and the Development and Community Infrastructure Levy is charged per dwelling. 

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following: 


For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or 


Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision; 

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.

Environmental Auditing
6.
Prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out works pursuant to this permit, or any works associated with a sensitive use, or where no works are proposed, prior to the commencement of the permitted use, either: 

7.
A Certificate of Environmental Audit for the land must be issued in accordance with Section 53Y of the Environment Protection Act 1970 and provided to the Responsible Authority; or:
8.
An Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must make a Statement in accordance with Section 53Z of that Act that the environmental conditions of the land are suitable for the use and development that are the subject of this permit and that statement must be provided to the Responsible Authority.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, the buildings and works and the use(s) of the land that are the subject of this permit must comply with all directions and conditions contained within the Statement.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, prior to the commencement of the use, and prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance under the Subdivision Act 1988, and prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit under the Building Act 1993, a letter prepared by an Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must be submitted to the Responsible Authority to verify that the directions and conditions contained within the Statement have been satisfied.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, and any condition of that Statement requires any maintenance or monitoring of an ongoing nature, the Owner(s) must enter into an Agreement with Council pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Where a Section 173 Agreement is required, the Agreement must be executed prior to the commencement of the permitted use, and prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988. All expenses involved in the drafting, negotiating, lodging, registering and execution of the Agreement, including those incurred by the Responsible Authority, must be met by the Owner(s).

9.
Prior to any remediation works being undertaken in association with the Environmental Audit, a ‘remediation works’ plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The plan must detail all excavation works as well as any proposed structures such as retaining walls required to facilitate the remediation works. Only those works detailed in the approved remediation works plan are permitted to be carried out prior to the issue of a Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit.

Waste Management Plan

10.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, a Waste Management Plan must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Plan must include, but not limited to the following:
a)
A description of ease of disposal for residents that does not disadvantage recycling.

b)
Confirmation that educational material will be displayed in the waste bin storage area explaining what material can be recycled.

c)
Calculations showing the amount of garbage and recycling expected to be generated.

d)
A statement of whether the garbage, medical waste, hard waste and recycling will be collected by Council or a private collection, stating the size of bins, frequency of collection and hours of collection.

e)
Include a plan showing the location of the bin storage area on the site and details of screening from public view.

f)
Include a dimensioned plan showing the storage area is sufficient to store the required number of bins in a manner that allows easy access to every bin.

g)
Detail the ventilation to prevent garbage odours entering the car park and/or dwellings.

h)
Detail the ease of taking the fully loaded waste bins to the point of waste collection.

i)
State where and when the bins will be placed for waste collection;

j)
Confirm that the bins will be removed from the street promptly after collection.

k)
Include a plan showing where the waste trucks will stop to service the waste bins and state whether No Parking restrictions will be required for the waste trucks to access that space (eg 6am-midday, Wednesday).

Noise Attenuation 
11.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an Acoustic Report prepared by a qualified Acoustic Engineer must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The report must include, but not be limited to the following:

a)
Recommendations of acoustic attenuation measure/s to be incorporated into the proposed development to minimise the impact of noise from industrial uses.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Acoustic Report will be endorsed to form part of this permit. 

12.
Construction and maintenance of the buildings must be in accordance with the recommendations contained within the approved Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Acoustic Report endorsed under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

13.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Acoustic Report approved pursuant to this permit or similarly qualified person or company must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Acoustic Report have been implemented in accordance with the approved Acoustic Report.

Environmentally Sustainable Management 

14.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, a Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) must be submitted to and approved to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The Sustainability Management Plan must demonstrate a best practice standard of environmentally sustainable design and be generally in accordance with the SMP by Rudds Consulting Engineers, received including BESS report (Project Number 16247) and STORM (Transaction ID: 666483) but modified to include the following changes:

a)
Any modifications required to align with the plans for endorsement as referenced in condition 1 of this permit. 

b)
‘Publish’ the BESS report and submit to Council in its entirety.

c)
Preliminary First Rate 5 Certificates for the apartments modelled.

d)
Preliminary Section J report specifying indicative R-values, U-values, SHGC for materials that constitute a part of the development. A percentage (%) committal regarding improved performance against a base/reference case office layout must be specified, as well as, the supply of a NCC 2016 BCA Glazing Calculator for a reference/base case and the proposed development to gauge performance.

e)
Rainwater tanks for re-use/retention purposes must be connected to all toilet flushing systems on all levels, as well as, service irrigation areas to ensure that volume reduction, management of peak flow, and stormwater quality with respect to managing overflow are addressed.

f)
Provide alternative transport facilities including secure bicycle spaces for residents, visitors and employees.

g)
Provide water efficient fixtures and fittings including baths, urinals, washing machines and dishwashers denoted by a commitment to requisite WELS star ratings or equivalent specifications congruent with BESS.

The amended BESS report must achieve an overall score of 50% or higher and have ‘pass’ rates of 50% for the ‘Energy’, ‘Water’ and ‘IEQ’ categories and 100% for the ‘Stormwater’ category.

Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in conditions outlined above, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of this condition at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the SMP and associated notated plans will serve as a joinder of documentation and be endorsed to form part of this permit.

Prior to the commencement of occupation or issue of Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the SMP have been implemented in accordance with the approved plan. 

General conditions 

15.
Prior to the occupation of the development, a vehicle crossing must be constructed in every location shown on the endorsed plans to a standard satisfactory to the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

16.
Prior to the occupation of the development, any existing vehicle crossing not to be used in this use or development must be removed and the kerb and channel, footpath and nature strip reinstated to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

17.
Prior to the occupation of the development all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
18.
Prior to the occupation of the development, any Council or service authority pole or pit within 1 metre of a proposed vehicle crossing, including the 1 metre splays on the crossing, must be relocated or modified at the expense of the permit holder to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and the relevant service authority.

19.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

20.
Prior to the occupation of the development, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Expiry 

21.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
The development is not commenced within 2 years from the date of issue of this permit.

b)
The development is not completed within 4 years from the date of issue of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or:


Within 6 months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.


Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.


	Resolution
Cr Riley moved, Cr Yildiz seconded -
That Council consents to the granting of Planning Permit No. MPS/2018/858 in accordance with the terms of settlement reached at the Compulsory Conference on 14 August 2019 for the construction of a 6-storey building with office and dwellings, use of the land for dwellings and a reduction in car parking requirements at 19 Wilkinson Street, Brunswick, subject to the following conditions:

1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and must be generally in accordance with the plans prepared by Telha Clarke Revision 03 dated 9 August 2019 (TP099, TP100-107, TP201-203, TP220-222 and TP3.0 materials) but modified to show:
a)
Deletion of the east and west wing walls to the balcony of level 5, to achieve a minimum setback of 9 metres from the front property boundary. 

b)
The balcony area opposite bedroom 2 of apartment 202 (level 2) deleted to create a void to the floor below.

c)
Level 03 and level 04 balconies modified to reduce the visual dominance of these levels. This should be achieved by creating a frame to the balconies rather than a solid structure, through:

i.
Providing cut-outs to the east and west wing walls (generally in accordance with the levels below); and 

ii.
Providing a cut-out to the ceiling over the level 04 balcony; 

Where an alternative design response is proposed to that specified in this condition, the responsible authority may vary the requirements of this condition provided that it achieves a lightweight appearance to these levels. 

d)
At least 20% of the bicycle parking devices designed to park bicycles horizontally (ie 1.8 metres long) in accordance with the Australian Standard for Bicycle Parking (AS2890.3). A landscape plan in accordance with condition 3 of this permit.

e)
An amended Waste Management Plan in accordance with condition 

f)
Any modifications as recommended by the Acoustic Report required by condition 11 of this permit. 

g)
Initiatives contained within the Sustainable Management Plan required by condition 14 of this permit, including:

i.
On-site stormwater treatments as per the STORM report (including rainwater harvesting tanks, raingardens, etc).
ii.
Rainwater harvesting tanks specified as being the capacities within the STORM report. The tanks must also be noted to be used only for reuse within the development, and that such systems are completely independent of any detention requirements (through the Legal Point of Discharge process).
iii.
External shading for the exposed north-facing habitable room windows (such as eaves which extend for approximately 45% of the window heights or adjustable louvres) which demonstrates the window will be protected from sun during peak heat temperatures whilst not detracting from desired winter heat gain.
iv.
Double glazing (or better) provided for all living room windows (including sliding door glazing) and bedrooms, as well as, office areas indicated on each individual window on the floor plans and elevations.
v.
Secure bicycle parking spaces to accord with the SMP. 
vi.
Appropriately sized waste collection services including provision for multiple waste streams such as residential and office waste to landfill, recycling and organic.
h)
The verandah dimensioned as being setback at least 750 millimetres from the kerb, and at least 3 metres above ground level. 

Secondary consent

2.
The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

Landscaping

3.
Prior to the commencement of any development works, a landscape plan must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The landscape plan must provide the following:

a)
Details of proposed planter boxes confirming sufficient soil volume for the proposed planting, appropriate drainage design and provision of an automatic irrigation system.

b)
A planting schedule including numbers, size at planting, size at maturity and botanical names. The flora selection and landscape design should be suited to the location and planter box sizes proposed, drought tolerant and based on species selection recommended in the Moreland Landscape Guidelines 2009. 

c)
Any stormwater management details on the STORM report, including raingardens and raingarden section details, rainwater harvesting tanks locations, etc. 

4.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, all landscaping works must be completed and maintained in accordance with the approved and endorsed landscape drawing to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

Development Contributions 

5.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Development Infrastructure Levy is charged per 100 square metres of leasable floor space and the Development and Community Infrastructure Levy is charged per dwelling. 

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following: 


For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or 


Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision; 

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.

Environmental Auditing
6.
Prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out works pursuant to this permit, or any works associated with a sensitive use, or where no works are proposed, prior to the commencement of the permitted use, either: 

7.
A Certificate of Environmental Audit for the land must be issued in accordance with Section 53Y of the Environment Protection Act 1970 and provided to the Responsible Authority; or,

8.
An Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must make a Statement in accordance with Section 53Z of that Act that the environmental conditions of the land are suitable for the use and development that are the subject of this permit and that statement must be provided to the Responsible Authority.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, the buildings and works and the use(s) of the land that are the subject of this permit must comply with all directions and conditions contained within the Statement.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, prior to the commencement of the use, and prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance under the Subdivision Act 1988, and prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit under the Building Act 1993, a letter prepared by an Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must be submitted to the Responsible Authority to verify that the directions and conditions contained within the Statement have been satisfied.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, and any condition of that Statement requires any maintenance or monitoring of an ongoing nature, the Owner(s) must enter into an Agreement with Council pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Where a Section 173 Agreement is required, the Agreement must be executed prior to the commencement of the permitted use, and prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988. All expenses involved in the drafting, negotiating, lodging, registering and execution of the Agreement, including those incurred by the Responsible Authority, must be met by the Owner(s).

9.
Prior to any remediation works being undertaken in association with the Environmental Audit, a ‘remediation works’ plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The plan must detail all excavation works as well as any proposed structures such as retaining walls required to facilitate the remediation works. Only those works detailed in the approved remediation works plan are permitted to be carried out prior to the issue of a Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit.

Waste Management Plan

10.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, a Waste Management Plan must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Plan must include, but not limited to the following:
a)
A description of ease of disposal for residents that does not disadvantage recycling.

b)
Confirmation that educational material will be displayed in the waste bin storage area explaining what material can be recycled.

c)
Calculations showing the amount of garbage and recycling expected to be generated.

d)
A statement of whether the garbage, medical waste, hard waste and recycling will be collected by Council or a private collection, stating the size of bins, frequency of collection and hours of collection.

e)
Include a plan showing the location of the bin storage area on the site and details of screening from public view.

f)
Include a dimensioned plan showing the storage area is sufficient to store the required number of bins in a manner that allows easy access to every bin.

g)
Detail the ventilation to prevent garbage odours entering the car park and/or dwellings.

h)
Detail the ease of taking the fully loaded waste bins to the point of waste collection.

i)
State where and when the bins will be placed for waste collection;

j)
Confirm that the bins will be removed from the street promptly after collection.

k)
Include a plan showing where the waste trucks will stop to service the waste bins and state whether No Parking restrictions will be required for the waste trucks to access that space (eg 6am-midday, Wednesday).

Noise Attenuation 

11.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an Acoustic Report prepared by a qualified Acoustic Engineer must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The report must include, but not be limited to the following:

a)
Recommendations of acoustic attenuation measure/s to be incorporated into the proposed development to minimise the impact of noise from industrial uses.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Acoustic Report will be endorsed to form part of this permit. 

12.
Construction and maintenance of the buildings must be in accordance with the recommendations contained within the approved Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Acoustic Report endorsed under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

13.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Acoustic Report approved pursuant to this permit or similarly qualified person or company must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Acoustic Report have been implemented in accordance with the approved Acoustic Report.

Environmentally Sustainable Management 

14.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, a Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) must be submitted to and approved to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The Sustainability Management Plan must demonstrate a best practice standard of environmentally sustainable design and be generally in accordance with the SMP by Rudds Consulting Engineers, received including BESS report (Project Number 16247) and STORM (Transaction ID: 666483) but modified to include the following changes:

a)
Any modifications required to align with the plans for endorsement as referenced in condition 1 of this permit. 

b)
‘Publish’ the BESS report and submit to Council in its entirety.

c)
Preliminary First Rate 5 Certificates for the apartments modelled.

d)
Preliminary Section J report specifying indicative R-values, U-values, SHGC for materials that constitute a part of the development. A percentage (%) committal regarding improved performance against a base/reference case office layout must be specified, as well as, the supply of a NCC 2016 BCA Glazing Calculator for a reference/base case and the proposed development to gauge performance.

e)
Rainwater tanks for re-use/retention purposes must be connected to all toilet flushing systems on all levels, as well as, service irrigation areas to ensure that volume reduction, management of peak flow, and stormwater quality with respect to managing overflow are addressed.

f)
Provide alternative transport facilities including secure bicycle spaces for residents, visitors and employees.

g)
Provide water efficient fixtures and fittings including baths, urinals, washing machines and dishwashers denoted by a commitment to requisite WELS star ratings or equivalent specifications congruent with BESS.

The amended BESS report must achieve an overall score of 50% or higher and have ‘pass’ rates of 50% for the ‘Energy’, ‘Water’ and ‘IEQ’ categories and 100% for the ‘Stormwater’ category.

Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in conditions outlined above, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of this condition at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the SMP and associated notated plans will serve as a joinder of documentation and be endorsed to form part of this permit.

Prior to the commencement of occupation or issue of Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the SMP have been implemented in accordance with the approved plan. 

General conditions 

15.
Prior to the occupation of the development, a vehicle crossing must be constructed in every location shown on the endorsed plans to a standard satisfactory to the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

16.
Prior to the occupation of the development, any existing vehicle crossing not to be used in this use or development must be removed and the kerb and channel, footpath and nature strip reinstated to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

17.
Prior to the occupation of the development all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
18.
Prior to the occupation of the development, any Council or service authority pole or pit within 1 metre of a proposed vehicle crossing, including the 1 metre splays on the crossing, must be relocated or modified at the expense of the permit holder to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and the relevant service authority.

19.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

20.
Prior to the occupation of the development, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Expiry 

21.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
The development is not commenced within 2 years from the date of issue of this permit.

b)
The development is not completed within 4 years from the date of issue of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or:


Within 6 months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.


Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.
Carried unanimously


The meeting closed at 7.40 pm.
Confirmed

Cr Natalie Abboud

CHAIRPERSON
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